# Terms & Conditions

Design a Library Card Competition



| PROMOTER                         | Townsville City Council (" <b>TCC</b> "), ABN 81 143 904 097, of 143<br>Walker Street, Townsville, Queensland 4810.   |
|----------------------------------|---|
| PROMOTION<br>PERIOD              | The Design a Library Card Competition runs from 1 April to 30<br>April, 2025<br>The competition commences 9am on 1/4/25 and closes<br>11.59pm on 30/4/2025.   |
| WHO CAN<br>ENTER                 | The Promotion is open to library members of Citylibraries<br>Townsville who are aged 5 years and over and live in the local<br>government area of Townsville.   |
|                                  | To be eligible to win the competition, a winner will be<br>required to provide Council with their personal details and if<br>under 18 years must have a legal guardian's permission to<br>provide the requisite details. Only one entry per person.   |
| HOW TO ENTER                     | <b>Creating the design:</b> Entrants can either download and print<br>the library card template from the Townsville City Council<br>website or collect a hard copy from the Council's library<br>locations at Aitkenvale, Flinders Street, Riverway or the<br>Mobile library.   |
|                                  | <b>Submitting the design:</b> Go to the registration online portal by scanning the QR code on the poster or visiting Council's website and searching "Design-a-Library Card" and fill out the registration form details, then scan and attach your flag design or drop off the original form to a Citylibraries branch. |
| CONDUCT OF<br>THE PRIZE<br>DRAWS | Once the competition has closed, a judging panel convened<br>by Townsville Citylibraries will judge each entry on creativity<br>and originality in accordance with the theme - <b>My Story of</b><br><b>Townsville</b> .  |
|                                  | Three winners will be chosen and notified via email or phone, confirming the win.   |
| PRIZES                           | The three winning library card designs will be professionally<br>printed into a Townsville Citylibraries library card and made<br>freely available at all Townsville library locations. The<br>artist's name will be acknowledged on the library card.  |
| NOTIFICATION<br>OF WINNERS       | Following the judging, Library staff will contact the winners via email or phone number confirming the prize by 26 May,   |

## Terms & Conditions

Design a Library Card Competition



| 2025.   |  |
|---|--|
| The winners' names will be announced along with the winning library card designs at an exhibition launch of all competition entries.  |  |
| The winners' first name will be announced, along with the<br>winning library card designs, on the Townsville Citylibraries<br>Facebook page or other Townsville Citylibraries<br>communication platforms. |  |

#### Privacy statement

Townsville City Council collects and manages personal information in the course of performing its activities, functions and duties. We respect the privacy of the personal information held by us. The way in which council manages personal information is governed by the *Information Privacy Act* 2009 (Qld). We are collecting your personal information in accordance with *Local Government Act* 2009 so that we can inform the competition winners, for promotional material and potential membership and to inform you of any like events being offered by Citylibraries Townsville. Generally, we will not disclose your personal information outside of Council unless we are required to do so by law, or unless you have given us your consent to such disclosure. For further information about how we manage your personal information please see our <u>Information Privacy Policy</u>.

#### General conditions

- 1. Winners will be announced the week commencing 19 May, 2025 via phone or email.
- 2. Only one entry per person.
- 3. To be chosen as a winner, the entrants must provide Council with their personal details and have consent from a parent/guardian/teacher/school representative to enter.
- 4. By entering the competition all entrants understand and agree to participate in photographs taken by Council post the competition draw.
- 5. The Promoter reserves the right to refuse any group or person entry into the Promotion at any time.
- 6. Entries submitted by Eligible Entrants may be used in advertising and promotional material by TCC in any medium (including, but not limited to television, print, press, cinema, radio, email, website and social media) and by entering the Promotion the Entrant consents to the use/publication of the Entry

### **Terms & Conditions**

Design a Library Card Competition



for an unlimited period of time, worldwide.

- 7. Entries remain the property of Townsville City Council.
- 8. Staff of Townsville City Council and their immediate family members are not eligible to participate.

By entering the Promotion, you accept the Privacy Statement & Terms and Conditions governing the promotion.



13 48 10 | enquiries@townsville.qld.gov.au | townsville.qld.gov.au